MANU/BH/0030/1959
Equivalent Citation: AIR1959Pat121, 1958(6)BLJR783
IN THE HIGH COURT OF PATNA
Civil Revn. No. 62 of 1955
Decided On: 07.11.1958
Appellants:Doma Choudhary and Ors.
Vs.
Respondent:Ram Naresh Lal and Ors.

argument that an appeal lies under Rule 1(c) of Order XLIII of the Code against an
order rejecting an application under Rule 9 of Order IX in a case open to appeal, and
that the appeal lies irrespective of whether the application is rejected on merits or is
dismissed for default.
He has also contended that the Munsif had no jurisdiction to set aside the dismissal
of the application in exercise of the Court's inherent power when the remedy by way
of appeal was available to the plaintiffs, and that, by setting side the dismissal of the
application, the learned Munsif has usurped the function of the appellate Court.
On the other hand, Mr. D.N. Varma appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs opposite
party, stated at first that he was not ready for want of instructions. Later, however,
he made some submissions. His argument is that no appeal lies against an order of
dismissal for default of an application under Rule 9 of Order IX, though an appeal lies
against an order whereby such an application is rejected on merits.
In support of this argument, he has relied upon Jagdish Narain Prashad Singh v.
Harbans Narain Singh 2 Pat LJ 720: AIR 1918 Pat 612 and Bajit Lal v. Rameshwar
S ingh ILR 7 Pat 333: MANU/BH/0067/1928 : AIR 1928 Pat 335. He has also
contended that a Court has inherent jurisdiction to do justice, and that it can restore
an application under Rule 9 in exercise of that jurisdiction. He has referred to
Banshidar Kanungo v. Nabab Khan MANU/BH/0242/1948 : AIR 1949 Pat 190 and Mt.
Balmati Kuari v. Jagbandhan Nath MANU/BH/0127/1950 : AIR 1950 Pat 497 on this
point. He has further submitted that, on merits, the case was rather hard for the
plaintiffs, and the learned Munsif was right in restoring the application in
Miscellaneous Case No. 20.
4. The first question which I propose to discuss is whether an appeal lies from an

Order IX was not an order rejecting an application to set aside the dismissal of a suit,
no appeal under Rule l(c) of Order XIII lay against it.
They did not express any opinion of their own, and, though they stated that different
views had been expressed in other High Courts, they followed the decision in Jagdish
Narain Prasad Singh's case 2 Pat LJ 720: AIR 1918 Pat 612 as they felt bound by it.
As the case which was relied upon was wrongly decided, I hold that Bajit Lal Pathak's
case ILR 7 Pat 333: MANU/BH/0067/1928 : AIR 1928 Pat 335 was also wrongly
decided in so far as this point was concerned. To that extent, that decision is also
overruled.
8 . In Kumud Kumar Bose v. Hari Mohan 21 Cal LJ 628: AIR 1916 Cal 391(1) an
application to set aside an ex parte decree was dismissed for default. Sir Asutosh
Mookerjee, who delivered the judgment of the Bench, held that an appeal lay against
the order of dismissal, and observed that "it was immaterial that the application to
set aside the ex parte decree had been dismissed, not on merits, but, for default".
A similar case came up before this Court in Mt. Bodhia v. Ram Chandra. ILR 6 Pat
474: (MANU/BH/0216/1927 : AIR 1927 Pat 240). Their Lordships, Adami and
Scroope JJ. followed Kumud Kumar Bose's case 21 Cal LJ 628 : AIR 1916 Cal 391(1)
(supra) and held that an appeal lay under Rule 1(d) of Order XLIII, although the
application under Rule 13 of Order IX for setting aside the ex parte decree was
dismissed for default and not on merits. The cases of Jagdish Narain Prashad Singh 2

Further, in the absence of some special circumstances which amount to abuse of the
process of the Court, it cannot grant a relief in exercise of its inherent power when
the ends of justice can be served by another remedy provided by the Code which is
available to the party concerned. The mere fact that the procedure for following the
other remedy is longer or more costly will not entitle the Court to disregard this rule
because its order will not be necessary either "in the ends of justice or to prevent
abuse of the process of the Court."
11. I now proceed to examine some of the decisions. The question for decision
before a Full Bench in Abdul Karim v. Allahabad Bank, Ltd. AIR 1917 Cal 44 was
whether the power of remand of the appellate Court was limited to the case specified
in Rule 23 of Order XLI. It was held that the appellate Court could remand a case in
exercise of its inherent power if justice required it and if the case was not one
covered by that rule; but it was made clear that a Court could not exercise inherent
power until it was satisfied that specific provisions of the Code were insufficient to
meet the ends of justice in the case. This decision was followed by a single Judge of
this Court in Delho Hansda v. Charani Hansda MANU/BH/0121/1953 : AIR 1953 Pat
341. Sinha J. held in that case that remand, by the lower appellate Court in exercise
of its inherent power was unsustainable because rule 25 of Order XLI of the Code
fully covered the case. He observed:
"If there is a specific provision laid down in the statute, the Court cannot

Court of Justice is competent to exercise; and the language of the section
shows that it should be availed of only where a power which has been
exercised has not been provided for in the Code. As was pointed out by the
10-04-2021 (Page 7 of 12)                                    www.manupatra.com                                           BIhar Judicial Academy
Judicial Committee in ILR 29 Cal 707 (PC) (supra) the essence of the Code is
to be exhaustive upon the matters for which it provides. This language was
employed nc doubt with reference to Section 13 of the Code of Civil
Procedure. It is equally applicable to Order IX, Rule 13. The Legislature has
provided a mode by which ex parte decrees can be set aside. As I pointed out
already there is no necessity for invoking the principle of the remedy ex
debito justitiae, because in all conceivable cases excepting a case like the
present in which the lower Court has made no attempt to confirm itself to
any rule or precedent, the party aggrieved can obtain justice y resorting to
the proper procedures.''
13 . In another Full Bench decision of the Madras High Court, Alagasundaram v.
Pichuvier, MANU/TN/0456/1929 : AIR 1929 Mad 757, the District Munsif restored an
application under Rule 100 of Order XXI of the Code which had been dismissed for
default. It was held that Order IX could not be applied by virtue of Section 141 of the
Code to such a proceeding, nor could the Court set aside its own order of dismissal
for default in exercise of its inherent power when remedy by way of a separate suit
was available to the aggrieved party. Wallace J., who delivered the judgment of the
Bench observed:
"I think we should not be justified in laying down any general principle that
an ordinary civil Court has inherent power to set aside its own order and to
interfere in any case in which it thinks a failure of justice has occurred when
the aggrieved party has another remedy by which it can be set aside, even
though the remedy is not as summary or as cheap."
14. Beevor J. sitting singly, expressed a similar view in Kishun Prasad v. Hardwar
Singh MANU/BH/0090/1945 : AIR 1946 Pat 184. He held in that case that an
application under Rule 9 of Order IX would but an application under Section 151
would not lie for setting aside an order of dismissal for default of that part of the
plaintiff's claim which was not admitted by the defendant.
15. In Kameshwar Singh v. Ram Prasad : (MANU/BH/0176/1952 : AIR 1952 Pat 478 :
ILR 31 Pat 737) some of the defendants filed an application under Rule 13 of Order
IX for setting aside ex parte preliminary and final decrees. Subsequently, they filed
two applications under Sections 151 and 152, praying in effect that the decree for
mesne profits should be set aside. The Subordinate Judge held that the persons who

which Mr. D.N. Varma has himself cited. In that case, an appeal was filed
against a preliminary decree. While the appeal was pending, the decree-
holder applied to the Court under Section 151 for restoration of the suit to a;
stage before the preliminary decree was passed. A. single Judge of this court
held that the court had' no jurisdiction to grant that application because the
entire basis of the appeal pending in the appellate court would disappear.
21. I may further mention that a court cannot set aside an order which has the force
of a decree or which is appealable as an order, even though an appeal is not actually
pending, unless, some special circumstances like gross mistake or fraud upon the
Court exist. This follows from Rule 3 of Order XX which reads:
10-04-2021 (Page 11 of 12)                                    www.manupatra.com                                           BIhar Judicial Academy
"3. The judgment shall be dated and signed by the Judge in open court at the
time of pronouncing it and, when once signed, shall not afterwards be
altered or added to, save as provided by Section 152 or on review."
This was the view taken in Rameshwardhari Singh v. Sadhu Saran,
MANU/BH/0049/1923 : AIR 1923 Pat 354, in which the plaint was rejected under Rule
11 (c) of Order VII, and the rejection of the plaint amounted to a decree as defined in
Section 2(2) of the Code. This decision was followed by another Division Bench of
this Court in Ram Das Chela v. Ganga Das 1954 BLJR 600. As a different view was
expressed in Mt. Bibi Aliqunnissa v. Md. Shafique, MANU/BH/0093/1950 : AIR 1950
Pat 358, the point was referred for decision to a Full Bench in Radhanath Jha v. Bacha
Lal Jha, MANU/BH/0093/1955 : AIR 1955 Pat 370.
Their Lordships approved of the decisions in the cases of Ramashwardhari Singh and
Mahanth Ram Das Chela, and held that an application under Section 151 of the Code
of Civil Procedure did not but an application for review lay against an order whereby
an appeal was dismissed for non-payment of deficit Court-fee.